

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**Nos. 16-1023 and 16-1024 (Consolidated)**

---

NEW ENGLAND POWER GENERATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

Max Minzner  
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon  
Solicitor

Carol J. Banta  
Senior Attorney

For Respondent  
Federal Energy Regulatory  
Commission  
Washington, DC 20426

Final Brief: November 28, 2016

---

---

**CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE AS TO  
PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

**A. Parties and Amici**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....	6
II. THE NEW ENGLAND CAPACITY AND ENERGY MARKETS.....	9
III. THE COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS AND ORDERS.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	27
II. ASSUMING JURISDICTION, THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY DECLINED TO CONSIDER MODIFYING THE PEAK ENERGY RENT ADJUSTMENT IN THE CAPACITY PERFORMANCE PROCEEDING [CASE NO. 16-1023] .....	29
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY FOUND THAT THE GENERATORS ASSOCIATION HAD FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT THE PEAK ENERGY RENT ADJUSTMENT WAS UNJUST AND UNREASONABLE [CASE NO. 16-1024] .....	34

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
A. The Commission Reasonably Found That The Generators Association Failed To Show That Predicted Revenue Losses, In The Context Of Overall Revenues, Would Be Unjust And Unreasonable .....	36
1. The Generators Association Failed To Consider The Likelihood Of Price Convergence Between The Day-Ahead And Real-Time Markets .....	37
2. The Generators Association Failed To Address The Overall Revenue Picture For Capacity Suppliers In Capacity Years 5 Through 8 .....	40
B. The Commission Reasonably Found That The Generators Association Failed To Explain Why The Predicted Losses Were Likely To Occur .....	43
CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
* <i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
* <i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7, 10, 13, 34, 39, 41
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	27
<i>California Department of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6, 9
<i>Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Electricity Consumers Resource Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10
* <i>Farmers Union Central Exchange, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28, 42
* <i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Association</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	13, 27, 47
<i>FPC v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 585 (1942).....	28

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>*Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	13
<i>Maine Public Utilities Commission v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	9, 11, 28
<i>Maryland Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 632 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10-11
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration &amp; Producing Southeast, Inc.</i> <i>v. United Distribution Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	33
<i>*Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	8, 28
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	27
<i>New England Power Generators Association v. FERC</i> , 707 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>*New England Power Generators Association v. FERC</i> , 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10, 11, 28, 32, 39, 43, 47
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	6-8, 28
<i>New York Regional Interconnect, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 634 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>NRG Power Marketing, LLC v. Maine Public Utilities Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	6, 8-10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>NSTAR Electric &amp; Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Papago Tribal Utility Authority v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	41
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	27, 28, 41
<i>*Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maintenance Trust v. FERC</i> , 876 F.2d 109 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>PNGTS Shippers' Group v. FERC</i> , 592 F.3d 132 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Public Service Electric &amp; Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 324 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>*South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	28, 29, 33, 39
<i>Tennessee Valley Municipal Gas Association v. FERC</i> , 140 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>TransCanada Power Marketing Ltd. v. FERC</i> , 811 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	46
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Devon Power, L.L.C.</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,340 (2006).....	12, 14, 31
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,055 (2005).....	14
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 134 FERC ¶ 61,128 (2011).....	15, 16, 32
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,056 (2011).....	40
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 140 FERC ¶ 61,143 (2012).....	40
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , Letter Order, FERC Docket No. ER13-992 (June 11, 2013).....	40
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 148 FERC ¶ 61,201 (2014).....	11
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 149 FERC ¶ 61,009 (2014).....	18
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 151 FERC ¶ 61,096 (2015).....	20, 24-25, 35
<i>ISO New England, Inc. and New England Power Pool</i> , Letter Order, FERC Docket No. ER10-97 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	32
<i>ISO New England, Inc. and New England Power Pool</i> , Letter Order, FERC Docket No. ER12-1314 (May 21, 2012).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<p>*<i>ISO New England, Inc. and New England Power Pool</i>, [Tariff Order]            147 FERC ¶ 61,172 (2014), <i>reh’g denied</i>,            153 FERC ¶ 61,223 (2015).....</p>	1, 16-19, 31-32, 37
<p>*<i>ISO New England, Inc. and New England Power Pool</i>, [Tariff Rehearing Order]            153 FERC ¶ 61,223 (2015).....</p>	1-3, 19-20, 30, 31, 33
<p><i>Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy, Capacity and Ancillary Services by Public Utilities</i>, Order No. 697, 72 Fed. Reg. ¶ 39,904, FERC Stats. &amp; Regs. ¶ 31,252, 119 FERC ¶ 61,295 (2007), <i>on reh’g and clarification</i>, Order No. 697-A, 73 Fed. Reg. 25,382, FERC Stats. &amp; Regs. ¶ 31,268, 123 FERC ¶ 61,055 (2008), <i>aff’d sub nom. Montana Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i>, 659 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2011) .....</p>	8-9
<p>* <i>New England Power Generators Association, Inc. v. ISO New England Inc.</i>, [Complaint Order]            150 FERC ¶ 61,053, <i>reh’g denied</i>,            153 FERC ¶ 61,222 (2015).....</p>	1-2, 15-16, 22-23, 32, 35-38, 40, 44-45
<p>* <i>New England Power Generators Association, Inc. v. ISO New England Inc.</i>, [Complaint Rehearing Order]            153 FERC ¶ 61,222 (2015).....</p>	2, 13, 16, 24, 36-37, 43-46
<p><i>New England Power Pool and ISO New England, Inc.</i>,            115 FERC ¶ 61,175 (2006).....</p>	16
<p><i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i>,            98 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2002).....</p>	13-14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Federal Power Act	
Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824 .....	6
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d .....	16, 44, 46
Section 205(a), (b), (e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a), (b), (e) .....	6
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	7, 18, 20, 22, 27, 34, 44, 46
Section 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	7
Section 206(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(b) .....	7
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	2, 3, 25, 29, 30
Natural Gas Act	
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	3
